
Xplor Technologies - CONFIDENTIAL 

CONTRACT EXTENSION AGREEMENT

Dated the 6 day of September, 2024 

B E T W E E N: 
PERFECTMIND INC. 

(“PerfectMind”) 

– and –

CITY OF OCALA
(the “Customer”)

WHEREAS: 

A. The Customer and PerfectMind entered into an agreement dated May 25th, 2022 (the
“Original Agreement”) for the provision of PerfectMind Software as a Service;

B. The parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Original Agreement in accordance
with the terms set out herein

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this 
Extension Agreement and other consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
acknowledged), the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions

1.1. Any capitalized term not expressly defined in this Extension Agreement shall have 
the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Agreement.

2. Extension

The Original Agreement will expire on March 15, 2025 (“Original Term”). Except to the extent 
otherwise provided in this Extension Agreement, the Original Agreement will be extended on 
the same terms and conditions for an additional three (3) year period (such period, the 
“Extended Term” and together with the Original Term, the “Term”), which will begin 
immediately on the expiry of the Original Term. At the expiration of the Extended Term, the 
Term will be automatically renewed for successive one-year periods (each, an “Additional 
Term”) unless a party provides written notice to the other party of the first party’s intention 
not to renew, at least thirty days before the expiry of the then-current Term.  

3. Fees

The Platform use fee during the Extended Term will be as set out in the payment schedule 
attached hereto in Exhibit A, payable by Customer in advance at the beginning of each 12-
month period. The Platform use fee payable by Customer during any Additional Term will be 
the same as the fees for the last year during the prior term unless PerfectMind has given 

CONTRACT# REC/210945



2 

Xplor Technologies - CONFIDENTIAL 

Customer written notice of a pricing change at least 90 days before the end of such prior term, 
in which case the new fee will be effective upon renewal and thereafter.

4. Conflict

The provision of this Extension Agreement shall form part of the Original Agreement.  Except 
to the extent otherwise amended in this Extension Agreement, all other terms and conditions 
of the Original Agreement shall remain the same, provided that in the event of a conflict 
between the provisions of this Extension Agreement and those of the balance of the Original 
Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Extension Agreement shall supersede those 
provisions of the balance of the Original Agreement with which they conflict. 

TO WITNESS THEIR AGREEMENT, the parties have duly executed this Extension 
Agreement as of the date first above written. 

PERFECTMIND INC. CITY OF OCALA 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

CONTRACT# REC/210945



3 

Xplor Technologies - CONFIDENTIAL 

EXHIBIT A

Extended Term

Year Four (March 16th, 2025 to March 15th, 2026): $13,000 
Year Five (March 16th, 2026 to March 15th, 2027): $13,000 
Year Six (March 16th, 2027 to March 15th, 2028): $13,000 

Optional Provision: 

Upon the renewal of the terms, the Subscriber shall have the option to enroll in our 
Mobile Application at a fifty percent (50%) discount for the initial term of one (1) year. 
This option must be exercised within the first six (6) months following the renewal date. 

CONTRACT# REC/210945








